IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DOUGLAS TROESTER, et al., Plaintiff - Appellant- Petitioner,

VS.

FILED

MAY 1 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

STARBUCKS CORPORATION, et al., Defendant – Appellee - Respondent.

Deputy

On a Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 14-55530

APPLICATION OF EMPLOYERS GROUP AND CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF RESPONDENT STARBUCKS CORPORATION; BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF RESPONDENT

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP

Emma Luevano (State Bar No. 198421), eyl@msk.com Justine Lazarus (State Bar No. 247471), jwl@msk.com 11377 West Olympic Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90064-1683 Telephone: (310) 312-2000, Facsimile: (310) 312-3100

Attorneys of Record for *Amici Curiae*EMPLOYERS GROUP and CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT
LAW COUNCIL

RECEIVED

APR 182017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DOUGLAS TROESTER, et al., *Plaintiff - Appellant- Petitioner*,

VS.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION, et al., Defendant – Appellee - Respondent.

On a Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 14-55530

APPLICATION OF EMPLOYERS GROUP AND CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF RESPONDENT STARBUCKS CORPORATION; BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF RESPONDENT

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP

Emma Luevano (State Bar No. 198421), eyl@msk.com Justine Lazarus (State Bar No. 247471), jwl@msk.com 11377 West Olympic Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90064-1683 Telephone: (310) 312-2000, Facsimile: (310) 312-3100

Attorneys of Record for Amici Curiae
EMPLOYERS GROUP and CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT
LAW COUNCIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pag</u>	<u>[e</u>
	CATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN ORT OF POSITION OF RESPONDENT	. 1
I.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES	. 1
II.	PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	. 3
	IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF RESPONDENT AND AMICI CURIAE OYERS GROUP AND CELC	. 4
I.	INTRODUCTION	4
II.	ARGUMENT A. The De Minimis Rule Addresses the Practical Concerns Employers and Employees Face in Recording Employees' Time B. The De Minimis Rule Does Not Subvert California Wage and Hour Laws C. Any Concern of Potential Confusion or Overreach in Using the De Minimis Rule Is Addressed by the Test Set Forth in Lindow	.5
III.	CONCLUSION1	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(<u>s)</u>
CASES	
Alvarado v. Costco Wholesale Corp. (N.D.Cal., June 18, 2008, No. C 06-04015 JSW) 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48935	. 7
Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	.2
Bell v Farmers Ins. Exchange, 87 Cal. App. 4th 805 (2001)	9
Brinker Res. Corp. v. Super. Ct. 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)	. 2
Cervantez v. Celestica Corp. 618 F.Supp.2d 1208 (C.D.Cal. 2009)	.7
Chavez v. City of Los Angeles, 47 Cal. 4th 970 (2010)	, 2
Corbin v. Time Warner Ent't-Advance/Newhouse P'ship 821 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
Dukes v. Wal-Mart, 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	. 1
Edwards v. Arthur Andersen, 44 Cal. 4th 937 (2008)	. 1
Farris v. County of Riverside 667 F.Supp.2d 1151 (C.D.Cal. 2009)	11
Foley v. Interactive Data Corp., 47 Cal. 3d 654 (1988)	.2
Gantt v. Sentry Ins., 1 Cal. 4th 1083 (1992)	.2
Gattuso v. Harte-Hanks Shoppers, Inc., 42 Cal. 4th 554 (2007)	
Gentry v. Superior Court, 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>Page(s)</u>
Gillings v. Time Warner Cable LLC 583 F.App'x 712 (9th Cir. 2014)
Gomez v. Lincare, Inc. 173 Cal. App. 4th 508 (2009)
Green v. Ralee Engineering Co., 19 Cal. 4th 66 (1998)
Green v. State of California, 42 Cal. 4th 254 (2007)
Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc., 24 Cal. 4th 317 (2000)2
Hernandez v. Hillsides, Inc., 47 Cal. 4th 272 (2009)
Hunter v. Up-Right, Inc., 6 Cal. 4th 1174 (1993)
Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC, 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)
Lindow v. United States 738 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1984)
Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Prods., 38 Cal. 4th 264 (2006)
McCarther v. Pacific Telesis Group, 48 Cal. 4th 104 (2010)
Miller v. Dep't of Corrections, 36 Cal. 4th 446 (2005)2
Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc., 40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007)
Prachasaisoradej v. Ralphs Grocery Co., Inc., 42 Cal. 4th 217 (2007)2
Reid v. Google, Inc., 50 Col. 4th 512 (2010)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)
Rojo v. Kliger, 52 Cal. 3d 65 (1990)2
See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court 210 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2013)9
Smith v. L'Oreal USA, Inc., 39 Cal. 4th 77 (2006)1
Waine-Golston v. Time Warner Entertainment-Advance (S.D.Cal., March 27, 2013, 11cv1057-GPB(RBB)) 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43899
Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc., 36 Cal. 4th 1028 (2005)
STATUTES
California Labor Code § 510
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Cal. R. Ct. 8.520(f)
DLSE Manual, 47.2.1

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF RESPONDENT

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), Employers Group and California Employment Law Council ("CELC") (together "Employer Amici") respectfully request leave to file a Brief *Amici Curiae* in support of Respondent Starbucks Corporation ("Respondent" or "Starbucks").

The proposed brief is combined herewith. Cal. R. Ct. 8.520(f)(5).
